RECEIVED
1393 APR 13 AM 8: 16
DEFICE OF MEST MESTINGENIA
SECRETARY OF MEATE

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1993

ENROLLED

Committee Substitute for SENATE BILL NO. 267

(By Senator Beardetter Non President, and Baly, By Reguest y the Executive)

PASSED <u>(free 6,</u> 1993 In Effect from Passage

ENROLLED

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE

FOR

Senate Bill No. 267

(SENATORS BURDETTE, Mr. PRESIDENT, AND BOLEY, By Request of the Executive)

[Passed April 6, 1993; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT supplementing, amending, reducing, expiring and transferring between items of the existing appropriation of the department of transportation, division of motor vehicles, Account No. 6710, as appropriated by chapter twelve, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred ninety-two, known as the budget bill.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That the items of the total appropriation of Account No. 6710, chapter twelve, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred ninety-two, be supplemented, amended, reduced, expired and transferred to read as follows:

- 1 TITLE II—APPROPRIATIONS.
- 2 Sec. 3. Appropriations from other funds.
- 3 Sec. 4. Appropriations of federal funds.
- 4 DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
- 5 163—Division of Motor Vehicles
- 6 (WV Code Chapters 17, 17A, 17B, 17C, 20 and 24)

Enr. Com. Sub. for S. B. No. 267] 2

7	Acct. No. 6710
8	TO BE PAID FROM STATE ROAD FUND
9 10 11 12 13	Federal Other Funds Funds Fiscal Fiscal Year Year 1 99 2-93 1 99 2-93
14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22	1 Personal Services \$ 2,925,098 2 Annual Increment — 41,904 3 Employee Benefits — 1,094,876 4 Optic Scan System — 8,632 5 Electronic Photo operator and — 0 6 License System — 0 7 Unclassified 100,000 10,254,901 7a Total Quality 7b Management Program — 100,000
23	8 Total\$100,000 \$14,425,411
24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31	The purpose of this supplementary appropriation bill is to supplement, amend, reduce, expire and transfer between line items certain moneys of the existing appropriation for the designated spending unit. The amounts as itemized for expenditure during the fiscal year one thousand nine hundred ninety-three shall be made available for expenditure upon the effective date of the bill.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
Market Sulphan
Chairman Senate Committee
groom 2 teen-3.
Chairman House Committee
Chair mail 110abb Committee
Originated in the Senate.
In effect from passage.
ANSIMA Sobrell
Clerk of the Senate
Sonold Lilens
Clerk of the house of Del gover
Siern of degriouse of Burgos
(1)HFredet
President of the Senate
Tresident of the benate
Speaker House of Delegates
Speaker House of Delegales
124
The within is approved this the 12th
(100 i
day of, 1993.
Whomas I manda
andon Governor
Governor

PRESENTED TO THI Tume 11:30 14:30